ALBERTA BEACH BYLAW #269-19

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF ALBERTA BEACH, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO ESTABLISH A MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 626 of the Municipal Government Amendment Act, Chapter M-26, RSA 2000 a municipality may, by bylaw, establish a Municipal Planning Commission.

AND WHEREAS the Village of Alberta Beach considers it beneficial to establish a Municipal Planning Commission for the municipality.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Alberta Beach, in the province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** this bylaw shall be cited as the Municipal Planning Commission (MPC) Bylaw;
- 2. **THAT** the Municipal Planning Commission shall consist of a minimum of three (3) and a maximum of five (5) persons, all of whom shall be elected members of Council;
- 3. **THAT** appointments to the Municipal Planning Commission shall be made for a term of one (1) year, expiring on the date of the next annual organizational meeting of Council;
- 4. **THAT** the Municipal Planning Commission shall hold regular meetings in conjunction with the regular monthly Council meetings unless there are no agenda items, and it may also hold meetings at any time at the call of the chair;
- 5. **THAT** the Mayor or the Deputy Mayor in the Mayor's absence shall be the Chairperson of the Municipal Planning Commission;
- 6. **THAT** the Chief Administrative Officer (C.A.O.) or designate be the recording secretary of the Municipal Planning Commission and further that the meeting minutes will be approved at the regular monthly Council meetings;
- 7. **THAT** the Municipal Planning Commission is authorized to act as the development authority on discretionary development permit applications and/ or applications requiring variances in excess of the Development Officer's authority as well as other duties and functions as established in the land use bylaw;
- 8. THAT the Municipal Planning Commission is authorized to exercise development powers and duties on behalf of the municipality as specified in the Municipal Government Act or the Alberta Beach Land Use Bylaw; and
- 9. **THAT** this bylaw comes into effect upon final reading thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, AD 2019.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, AD 2019.

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, AD 2019.

SIGNED BY THE MAYOR AND CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, AD 2019.

JIM BENEDICT, MAYOR

KATHY SKWARCHUK, C.A.O.

other Skwerchuck